to adjusted consolidated earnings before interest expense, tax expense, and depreciation and amortization expenses for such period. Base rate term loans
bear interest on the outstanding principal amount thereof from the applicable borrowing date at a rate per annum equal to (a) the highest of (i) federal
funds rate plus 0.50%, (ii) the prime rate of interest, and (iii) Eurodollar Rate plus 1.0%, plus (b) either 1.25% or 1.50%, based on our consolidated total
leverage ratio. The outstanding amount of our term loan under our credit facility as of September 30, 2019 was comprised of approximately
$298.8 million of Eurodollar rate loans with an interest rate of 4.29%.

S-24

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization as of September 30, 2019 on an actual and as adjusted basis, assuming no
exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and the application of the estimated net proceeds to us of such sale (after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and our estimated offering costs). “As Adjusted” reflects this offering and the application of our net proceeds therefrom.
This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” and our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contained in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2019.

   As of September 30, 2019
(in thousands)   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 285,838   $ 83,388

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 5,000   $ 0
Long-term debt, excluding current maturities   693,750   400,000

Total debt   698,750   400,000
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred shares, no par value; 50,000,000 authorized; 8,000,000 shares issued and outstanding actual and
12,000,000 issued and outstanding as adjusted for the offering (1)   192,921   289,221

Common shares, no par value; 500,000,000 authorized; 59,900,000 shares issued and outstanding actual and
59,900,000 issued and outstanding as adjusted for the offering (2)   924,680   924,680

Total stockholders’ equity   1,080,255   1,176,555

Total capitalization   $ 1,779,005   $ 1,576,555

(1) Each preferred share of the trust represents one undivided beneficial interest in the trust property and corresponds to one underlying trust preferred

interest in the company.

(2) Each common share of the trust represents one undivided beneficial interest in the trust property and corresponds to one underlying trust common
interest in the company.

S-25

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE SERIES C PREFERRED SHARES

The following description of the particular terms of the Series C Preferred Shares supplements the description of the general terms and
provisions of preferred shares of the trust in the accompanying prospectus. The following description is a summary and it does not describe every aspect